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No. 389, A.] [Published June 7, 1943. 

CHAPTER 263. 

AN ACT to amend 66.19 (3) of the statutes, relating to civil 
service in populous towns. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

66.19 (3) of the statutes is amended to read: 
66.19 (3) When any town has established a system of civil 

service, the ordinance establishing the same shall not be repealed 
for a period of * * 6 years after its enactment, and there­
after it may be repealed only by proceedings under section 10.43 
by referendum vote. 

Approved June 4, 1943. 

No. 419, A.] [Published June 7, 1943. 

CHAPTER 264. 

AN ACT to amend 11.55, 11.60, 11.605, 11.61 and 40.07 (2), (4) 
and (4a) of the statutes, relating to nomination and election 
of school district officers and providing for a primary. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, repTesented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 11.55 of the statutes is amended to read: 
11.55 Any elector, as defined in section 11.54 may, not more 

than 60 nor less than 3 days, or if application is made in person 
not later than during the regular office hours of the day, prior 
to such primary or election, make application for an official ballot 
either to the county clerk of such county, or to the clerk of his 
city, village or town, in the case of any state, congressional, or 
county primary or election, to the clerk of his city, village or 
town in case of any local primary or election, or to the clerk of 
any school district or any other municipal or quasi-corporation 
in case of any such primary or election, 01' to the cler'k of any 
school distTict which elects OffiC61'S undeT section 40.07. 

SECTION 2. 11.60 of the statutes is amended to read: 
11.60 Upon receipt of such absent or sick or disabled voter's 

ballot, the county, city, village or town clerk, or the school district 
clerk in a district which elects officers under section 40.07, as 




